

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE REPUBLIC OF INDIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADITYA SINGH
WHITE & CASE
88 Market St, No. 41-01
CapitaSpring
Singapore 048948

ANDREA J. MENAKER
Counsel of Record
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
MICHAEL MAHAFFEY
WEIQIAN LUO
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3807
(202) 626-3600
amenaker@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> REPUBLIC OF INDIA	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Foreign States Should Be Afforded Due Process	6
A. The U.S. Constitution’s Text and History Establish That the Founders Intended to Afford Due-Process Protections to Foreign States	7
B. The U.S. Constitution’s Structure Supports Affording Due Process to Foreign States	12
C. Denying Due Process to Foreign States Offends Comity, Sovereignty, and Diplomatic Interests	14
II. Applying a Minimum-Contacts Analysis Does Not Violate the United States’ Treaty Obligations	18

A. U.S. Courts Routinely Dismiss Applications Under the New York Convention Where a Connection to the Forum Is Lacking	19
B. Other State Parties to the New York Convention Apply Jurisdictional Requirements Similar to and, in Some Cases More Restrictive Than, Minimum Contacts in Award-Enforcement Cases ...	22
III. Comity Requires the United States to Recognize the Set-Aside of the <i>Devas</i> Award.....	25
IV. Neither India nor Antrix Waived Its Right to Object to Personal Jurisdiction.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	3
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	14
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Base Metal Trading v. OJSC Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory</i> , 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Basile v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)	10-11
<i>Chesley v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	9-10
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. v. Republic of Congo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-713 (RJL), 2017 WL 6626205 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017)	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	3
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17

<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> ("Bancec"), 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	1
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 10, 13
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Gilson v. Republic of Ireland</i> , 682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat'l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14-15, 19
<i>Harris Corp. v. Nat'l Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	27
<i>Jhirad v. Ferrandina</i> , 536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976)	28
<i>In re Marriage of V.S. & V.K.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 5th 219 (Ct. App. 2023)	27

<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	27
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	11-12
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Randhawa v. Skylux Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 2:09- 02304 WBS DAD, 2013 WL 3354453 (E.D. Cal. July 3, 2013)	28
<i>Rehman v. Chadive</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00341- WJM-JBC, 2025 WL 101520 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2025)	27-28
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	5, 6-7, 12-13
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	12
<i>Satyam Comput. Servs., Ltd. v. Venture Glob. Eng’g, LLC</i> , No. 06-cv-50351- DT, 2006 WL 6495377 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006)	20-21
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	8-9, 10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	13, 14
<i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26-27

<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26-27
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v.</i> <i>Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10-11
<i>Theo H. Davies & Co., Ltd. v. Republic of</i> <i>the Marshall Islands</i> , 174 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property</i> <i>Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant</i> <i>Disaster at Bhopal</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant</i> <i>Disaster at Bhopal, India in Dec. 1984</i> , 634 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 3 U.S. 121 (1795)	8
<i>USHA (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell Int’l,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	15
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5-6, 15

<i>Zhejiang Medicines & Health Prods. Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Blue California Co.</i> , No. CV 08-06327 RGK (FFMx), 2009 WL 10702552 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2009).....	20
--	----

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	8, 13
---------------------------------	-------

U.S. STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 8772	12
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	3, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	15

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (the “Indian Arbitration Act”)	23
<i>Bangalore Elec. Supply Co. Ltd. v. E.S. Solar Power (P) Ltd.</i> , (2021) 6 SCC 718 (India).....	30
<i>Bharat Aluminium Co. v. Kaiser Aluminium Tech. Services Inc.</i> , (2012) 9 SCC 552 (India)	23

Convention of the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997 (“New York Convention” or “Convention”)	6, 21, 22
<i>Devas Employees Fund US LLC v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , SLP(C) No. 22622 of 2023 (India)	25
<i>Devas Employs Mauritius Priv. Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd. & Ors.</i> , (2023) 2 Arb LR 107 (Delhi High Court) (India)	25
Dubai Court of Cassation, Case No. 156/2013, Aug. 18, 2013 (Dubai)	24
Dubai Court of Cassation, Case No. 790/2022, Oct. 19, 2022 (Dubai)	24
Kammergericht Berlin (KG), Judgment of 10 Aug. 2006, 20 Sch 07/04 (Ger.)	23
<i>Ltd., Guernsey v. Republic of Uzbekistan</i> , Judgment of 7 Sept. 2018, BGE 104 I 367 E.2c (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct.)	24
<i>Socialist Libyan Arab Popular Jamahiriya v. Libyan Am. Oil Co. (LIAMCO)</i> , Judgment of 19 June 1980, BGE 106 Ia 142. E.5 (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct.) ...	24-25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ingrid Brunk (Wuerth), <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019)	5, 7, 8, 9
---	------------

James Kent, <i>Dissertations</i> 52 (New York, George Forman 1795).....	9
James Madison, <i>Essay on Sovereignty</i> , in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 572 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1900).....	9
John Marshall, <i>Speech of the Hon. John Marshall Delivered in the House of Representatives of the United States on the Resolutions of the Hon. Edward Livingston</i> , in 4 <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> 82 (Charles T. Cullen ed., 1984)	8
Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>National Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 68 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 509 (2019)	21
S.I. Strong, <i>Invisible Barriers to the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards in the United States</i> , 21 <i>J. Int'l Arb.</i> 479 (2004)	21-22
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> , at lv, 2, 164 (Philadelphia, T. & J.W. Johnson 1854).....	9
